C

LT vy e
whis g Ty

Koo 1O

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L.A130/1989

BETWEEN JOAN ADAMS PLAINTIFF
A N D WORKERS TRUST &
MERCHANT BANK LIMITED DEFENDANT

Mr. Micbacl Hylton and Miss lynette Palmer instructed by Myers, Fletcher and
Gordon for the Plaiptiff.

Megsrs. Dennis Morrison and Carl Dowding instructed by Knighm‘.ricke;sgili.
Dowding and Samuels for the Defendant.

HEARD: MAY 21, 1992 JUDGMENT DELIVERED: /
20.11.92 |

Wesley James, J.(Acting)

Premises know as 5 Richings Terrace, Xipgston 6, are locsted in.-a
residential area of Saint Andrew generally described as being in the middle Lo
upper income group,

The Plaintiff Mrs. Adoms, was in 1986 the registered proprictor of
the fee single estate. In that yocar she borrowed $220,000.00; being $160,000.00
from the Defendants, Workers Trust and Merchant Bank aud $60,000.00 from the
Workers Savings and Loan Back and secured tham by way of two mortgages which
were duly registered on the Certificate of Title for the above premises on the
20.1.86. Thc purpose for obtaining thesc loans was, according to the plaintiff's
evidence, to effect renovation and expansion of the property.

By 1987 the plainciff, not surprisingly, fell into arrcars and in 1988
the defendant exerciscd its power of sale under the mortgage. Before this, however,
the plaintiff's attempts to have the loans refinanced were unsuccessful as she and
the defendant could not agree on how the outstanding installments on the loan were
to be repaid.

The defendant in exercise of its powers of sale first attcmpted to sell
the premises by public auction in August 1988. No sale was carried out at the
auction. The subsequent cvents are set out in more details. I now turn to events
commencing with an undated letter in which Anthony and Pamela Gutzmore offered to

to purchase the premises from the de fendant for $400 ,000.00.

S ARCA _&‘_,O(,O] M



-2 -

This ofier was accepted by ¢he defendant by letter dated 2.12.88.
wus
A receipt .. issucd by Workers Savings and Loan Bank and dated 2.12.88,

for $15,000.00 "as payment for deposit re purchase of 5 Richings Terrace,
Kingston 6 ",
(:;\ The next cvent 1s docunsated by lecter dated 12.12.80 and referred to as
/exhibic 2C. (I amust add that the year "80' has been regarded by the parties as

a typographical ervor and it is accepted as '88'.) This is anocher offer by the

Gutzmores for $3565,000.00 for the some premises and in it they stated that “this

cffer supercedes my oficr of $400,000.00 alrcady made. We have been advised by

*he manager thac our offer is accepted. Kindly therafore confirm“.

Two further deposits of $5G,000.00 and $10,000.30 were made in December 1983.
The plaintiff adveviised the sale of the propaerty and on 6.1.89 New World
(:;VRealtors advised Mrs. Tayior, who was thén the 8ttoyaey Ffor the plaintiff that they
had a purchaser for the above premises and that the agraed sale price was $480,000.00.
This information was conveyed to the defendant by la¢zer dated 9.1.88. (This should
read 9.1.89).
The defendant’s c«uponss was that they regretted ™ advise that they could

act coasider the offer of $450,000.00 as they had already accepted a prior offer

in writing on 2,12.85. Furcher that they had colizcied deposit of $75,000.00 to- -

wards the purchase and ia their opinion it would not be prudent to renege on this
(:;hgreement.

On 19.1.89 the plaiatiff through her lawyers, the present ones, wrote ths2
defendant and made it clear #o them thac if they wont through with the sale for
$395,000.00 they would iastitute proceedings agaiust thau,

The sale was duly finalised as evidenced by agroement for sale dated
£U.6,89.

The plaintiff alsc gove evidence that she?%ﬁrough New Word Realtors "secured”

. one W. Moore of a Londou sddress to purchase the said premises for $500,000.00.
(\,fhis was communicated to rivs. Taylor by letter dated 8.5.89.

In May 1988 the piniztiff had engaged the services of Chang Rattray & (o

Chartered Surveyors to prepare o valuation for the purposas of securing loan

financing, Upgrading work was in progress and it was csiimated rhat on compleiion

4 fair market valuc would be $445,000.00.




-1
The defendant in December 1583 requested Allison Pitter & Company, Chartered
Surveyors to assess the wmarkez value of the premisss. The open market value was
placed/at between $420,000.00 - $430,000,.00 and in a forced sale situation at a
rescrve price of $370,000.00,

In this action the plaintiff secks to recover:

(1) The sum representing the difference between the market
value and the sale price, the sum claimed being $155,000.00.

(2) Exempiary and/or aggravated damages.

(3) 1Interest pursuant to the Law Beform (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act,

The defendant couaier claimed for $42,148.59, the amount outstanding after
applying the net proceeds of sale. The plaintiff from the outset accepted that
. the defendant's power of sale had arisea and that they had a right to exercise it.

The plaintiff, however contends that:-

(a) there was no binding contract to sell premises for $395,000.0C
when the defendant refused to accept an offer for $430,500,00 nor indeced any of
the?ngéfs made those being one for $500,000.00 acd another for $550,000,00.

(b) that the defendant owed her a duty of care to take reasonable
steps to obtain the marke:t vaize of the premises and that the defendant was in
breach of chat duty.

Perhaps a conveaisnt starting point is the agreemenc to sell the premises
for $400,000.00 on 2,12.88. This was followed by a depusit of $15,000,00 for
which a receipt was duly issued and dated 5.12,88,

On the 12.12.88 the Guizmores who had alrecady contracted with the defendant
to purchase the premises for $400,000.00 made anothecr offer of $395,000,00 for ~he
same premises stating inter alia "this supercedes my offer of $400,000,00, already

made. We have alrecady been advised by the manager that our offer is accepted.

Kindly therefore confirm™.

This was a unilateral repudiation of the coniract. The defendant was and
remained silent.

Before me, no evidence was given by the defendant as to how this turn of
event would be treated. When lilss Olive Lyn gave evidence for the defendant, she
stated that the agreement for sale was prepared on her instructions im Decembex

1988, and we now know that the sale pricc quoted therzin is $395,000.00.



What is the effcct? By the conduct of the defendant - ie in preparing an agrecment

for sale in which the price stated is $395,000.00 an not $400,000.0C 1is some
evidence that they were no longer relying on the previous agreemwent for $400,000.0C,
However, the preparation of an agreement for sale is 2ot an acceptance of an offer
and in any event the agrosment for sale was not made until 20.6.85. It follows
therefore that when the defendant on 10.1.89 advised the plaintiff's attorney that

not
) they could/consider the affer of $480,000.00 as thay had alrcady accepted a prior

offer and then went on to stute that that offer was accepted in writing on 2,12.88,
the defendant made a statsment which from the evidence did not represent the course
of events nor indeed the l:»gal position.

If the defendant is correct, then the agreement for sale would have stated
the sale price as $400,000.00 ant not $395,000.00. It should be borne in mind that
the Gutzmores, the purchasers, lived in the U.S.A. Miss Lyn's evidence is that the
normal coaveyancing practice was followed in this case, that being that the purchasery

<;:>signed the agreement first. It appears that the agreement for salc was signed by
the purchaser on or about the 27,1.89. (although the year is stated as 1988). One
cannot but obscrve the nuwber of occasions on which the year has been incorrectly
dtated
/on documents tendered in evidence). What, however, is absolutely clear is that
the agreement was made on the 20.6.89,

Mr. Hylten submitted that both in law on the evidence there was no en—~
forceable agreement in Decombor 1588,

- The defendant had therefore erroncously concluded that they were in a
QV*} bilading agreement and could not accept the offer of $480,000.00,

But the mere fact that the defendant had misled itself as to the legal
status of the agreement docs nct necessarily in my judgment ronder it liable in
damages.

The real questicn is whether tche defendant in selling the mortgaged

property by private trcaty had demonstrated that duty of care owed to the plaintiff.

) 2A11R
In Cuckmere Brich Company V. Mutual Finance [1971] 2¢ " 633 it was held

(::athat a mortgagee was mot a trustee of the power of saole for the mortpagor,and where

|

"there is a conflict of inkterest, he was entitled to give preference to his own over
rhose of the wortgagor, in particular in deciding on the timing of the sale in

¢xercising his power of sale, however, the mortgagee was ot merely under a duty

] . B - A P e A . e e C
e . ] 2 - o N . e« L \‘E' ., L a e




[

- -

to act in good faith, ie honestly and without reckless disregard for the mortgagor’s

interest, but also to take rcasonable care to obtain whatever was the true market

value of the mortgaged property at cthe moment he chose to sell,
Was the defendant in breach of the duty of care owed to the plaintiff?
In this regard and in attemptilng to answer the question posed; 1 do not find

comfort in the words of Carberry, J.A. in the unreporied casc of Moses Dreckeit

v. Rapid Vnlcanizing Company Limited SC,CA NO. 35/83 delivered on 25.3.88 when

he said “the state of the law in this area, that is the mode of sale to
be adopted by the mortgagee in selling the movrigaged property
and his possible liability arising there~from is not free from
difficulty”. 4n echo from previously decided cases.

Mr. Morrison submitted that the defendant did take reasonable steps to
obtain the market value of the property in Dececmber 1988 in particular, he referred
to the valuation done by Allison Pitter & Company iu which the open market value
was put at between $420,000.00 ~ $430,000.00 and in & forced sale situation at
$370,000.00, He contrasted this valuation against one Jone by Chang,Rattray &
Company in July at the request of the plaintiff in which a valuation of $445,000.00
was placed on the property at the completion of works undertaken. It should be
noted that whercas the Aliison Pitter & Company valuation was for the assessment of
the open market value, the Chang, Rattray & Company's valuation was done with a
view for securing loan financing.

It cannot be overlooked that a major problem faced by mortgagee is the
rapid fluctuations which are affecting the market value especially in real
property.

Apart from the abortive auction in August 1988, the defendant had in
December, 1988 engaged the scrvices of Allison Pitter & Company to assess the
market value of the mortgaged premises.

The plaintiff contended that that effort of relying solely on that
valuation without taking other steps namely to advertise and to ask real estate

agents to do so fell far short of the duty of carec.




-6 -
I find to be helpful Carberry's J.A. comprchensive review of the cases

in Moses Dreckett v. Rapid Vulcanizing Company Limited. (Supra)

Apart from reaffirminp the duty of care owed by a mortgagee to the mortgagor,; in

tiie case of Pendlebury v. Colonial Mutual Life Assurancs Soclety Limited; (1912)

ii CLR 670 the mortgagee was held liable for loss accasioned by the sale. The
(;;>factors which influecnced the decision were:-
(a) omission to take obvious precauiions %o ensure a fair price.
(b) getting proper valuation.
(¢) failing to adequately advertise the sale.
Thase were held to amoun: to showing that the mortgagce was absolutely carcless
wiather a falr price was obtalaed or not.

In the instant case the defendant did not advertise the property before
staie but chose to sell by private treaty. Such failure to advertise, compled
)with the fact that he misdirecied himself as to whether there was a binding

agreement, leaves me to couclude that the defendant fell short of the standard
ci the duty of care owed o the plaintiff.
I therefore held that the defendant is liablic for the loss suffered as
a raesult of the sale for $355,600.00. By advertising, the property could have
peen exposed to prospective purchasers in the open market.
The next question to which I must address my miud is what is the measure
~-pl damages for which the defendant is liable? The plaintiff claims $155,000.00,

(-
the difference between $550,000.00 and $395,000.00 the sale price of the premises.

-

This figure of $550,000.00 is what on the plaintiff’s evidence she could
ngve realised on a saiec to ouc Michael Riley. Alchough this evidence was not
challenged, it neverthecless raisecs several questions, the answers to them
cannot now be answered. Suffice it to say that therc is no proof of when the
«:potiations took place., There 1s no cvidence that this was communicated to the

defendant.
(:”; It will be convenient to deal with the lettar dated 8.5.89 in which New
%brld Realtors wrote Mrs. Patricia Taylor informing her that they had secured
o purchaser, onec Woodrow koore of a London address to purchase the property for

§5UG;000.00. This too, may well have been so there being no challenge by the

defendant.



-7 -

4fter carefully considering this pilece of evidence 1t is¢ my view that these
prospective purchascrs found by New World Realtors domonstirate no more than
the high degrce of fluctuations that there are in the market place.

Presumably, having regard to such state of f{luctuations the longer one
wailts there crists the possibility that prices or value will go up.

But is cthat what is vaquired of a mortgagec once his power of sale has
cx¥isen? 1s he not endowed wivh all rights to chose the <ime to sell? Once he
has so done his obligation iz to obtain the true market value.

Again I must refer to the letter of the 9.1.83 should have read 9.1.89,
advising the defendant of prospective purchaser for $480,000.00. The plaintiff
was satisfied and willing 2 s21l at that price. Iadecd bher attorney, Mrs. Taylor
asked to be allowed to proceed with this sale as ths umount would enable the
plaintiff to ligquidate her dsbis to the defendant and to - Workers Bauk.

This is some cogent cvidence which I accept and hold that $480,000.00
was the best or to put it anothor way the true market value obtained by the
Jefondant; having exercised its right as to the timing of the sale.

If I am correct in so finding then the other figures quoted above namelys
500,000,000 and $550,000,00 do not arise for consideration,

1 turn to the claim for ¢xemplary and/or aggravated damages.

Tt would appear that 2 correct approach to this head of damage is to be

found in Kookes v.Bermard 1964 A.C. 1129. H.L. wherc¢ in that case their Lordships

held that exemplary damages could be awarded 1n cases:

(1) of oppressive, arbitrary or unconstitutiomal acts by
government sarvants,

(2) where the defendant's conduct has been calculated by
him to maks a profit for himsclf which way well exceced
the compensation payable to the plaintiff.
Suffice it to say that therc is no evidence before me on which a finding
wid award for exemplary damages could be made.

In so far as aggravated <damages are concerned I reviewed the authorities

“ookes v. Bernmard, (Supra) and Grauville Scott v. Selvin Wilkie (197¢) 12 JLR

700, 1In the latter case, the court while holding that vszeriplary damages were
nct appropriate, upheld an award for aggravated damages. In that case an award
for aggravated damages was upheld oa the particular facts on the specific finding

of the learned Resident Magistrate.



R -

Mr, Hylton also relis! ou the case of Archer v, Brown [1984] 2411 E.R

267 to justify an award of aggravated damages for “icojured feeiings™,
/

(;/5 The plaintiff was in that case the victim of a fraud perpetrated on him
2y the defendant, who sold him the share capital of 2 company for thirty thousand
Jaunds when he had already sold the same shares several times over to other un--
sugpectiag victims., It was heid that there was no reason in loglc or justice
why aggravated damages could aot be awarded in deceit to cowpensate the plaintiff
tor his injured feelings.

In this case plainriff admitted that the majer cause of trauma was from
tae fact that her expectations in realising a suwm on the sale which would enable
to clear off her indeobtedness to the defendant did not materialise. This

iz julte undecrstandable. WNot withstanding the finding of negligence I do not

v £ind from the evidence that the defendant'’s conducé was such to cause the

plaintiff to suffer such inmjury to her fcelings to result in an award.

Naturally, a person, che plaintiff being one such person who finds her-
g:if in the predicament of lousing her property in the mauncr in which che
plodntiff did is expected to experience some dogree of grief.

(\\i I therefore refraian from making any award under the heading of claim

““foz aggravated dawages. For the foresolug reasons the defendant counterclaim

has also failed.

The claim for interest pursuant to the Law Roform (Miscellancous

Frovisions) Act.
Section 3 of the fict to which reference 1s made above provides that

"In any procecedings tried in auny Court of Record
for the recovery of any debt or damages, the

Court may, if it thinks fit, order that there
. shall be ipciuded in the sum for which judiment
(*;\ is given intsrest at such rate as it thinks fit

/ on the whole or any part of the debt or dwrage
for the whole or any part of the pericd between
the date when the cause of action arcse and the

date of judguent”,

There 1is no evideice before me cither from an expert or other authorative
source on the rate of iaterest., True, Miss Lyn in cross-examination gave what

sav at best be described as speculative evidence.



I am unindful to award intercst to the plainciff but as there is mno cogent
evidence as to what the rate was or is;, I have to do my best in the circumstances.
The result is that the plaintiff will have judgment for $85,000.00 that
'<:;>is the differcnce between $395,000.00 and $480,000.00. I also award interest
pursuant to the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act as the rate of 20% from
the 10,10,89 (the date of the registration of the transfer to the Gutzmores) to
20 .11.92.

be
The plaintiffyill alsojentitled to have costs to be agreed or taxed.



